GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3426
TO BE ANSWERED ON 07.08.2018

RASHTRIYA VAYOSHRI YOJANA

3426. SHRI RAJIV PRATAP RUDY:
SHRI PRATHAP SIMHA:

Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:
(a) the objectives of launching the Rashtriya Vayoshri Yojana (RVY);
(b) the details of districts selected under RVY along with the criteria for selection, State-wise;

(c) the number of camps organised since the inception of the yojana as on 30.6.2018 and planned for the current financial year along with the financial allocation under the yojana and the number of senior citizens benefited so far and the steps being taken to include all the remaining districts;

(d) the eligibility criteria for vayoshreshtha samman award and the details of number of categories conferred award for outstanding contribution towards the cause of elderly persons;

(e) whether the Ministry has held 3rd meeting of National Council of Senior Citizens (NCSC) recently, if so, the issues deliberated and the outcome of the meeting;

(f) the financial outlay for senior citizen welfare fund during the current financial year; and

(g) whether the Government has any estimate on the number of senior citizens who are suffering from some sort of disabilities in their old age and if so, the details thereof, State-wise?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT
(SHRI VIJAY SAMPLA)

(a): The Ministry of Social Justice and Empowerment has been implementing a scheme for providing physical aids and Assisted Living Devices for Senior Citizens belonging to BPL category named “Rashtriya Vayoshri Yojana (RVY)” since 1% April, 2017 with the objective of providing Senior Citizens, belonging to BPL category and suffering from age related disabilities/ infirmities, with such physical aids and assisted living devices which can restore near normalcy in their bodily functions. Under the Scheme, assisted living devices such as Walking Sticks, Elbow Crutches, Walkers/ Crutches, Tripods/ Quadpods, Hearing Aids, Wheelchairs, Artificial Dentures and Spectacles are provided free of cost to the beneficiary senior citizens.

(b): The districts where age related disabilities/infirmities are more prevalent among senior citizens has been given priority and the Aspirational districts as identified by NITI Aayog have


also been included. So far, 292 districts have been selected. A list of selected districts is at Annexure —1.

(c): As on 30/06/2018, a total of 42 Distribution Camps have been organised. 45774 senior citizens have been benefited by distribution of 1,02,323 physical aids and assistive devices. 150 districts are planned for the organisation of Assessment/Distribution camps in this financial year.
In the current Financial Year, an amount of Rs. 1.5 crore has been released and an amount of Rs.
106.89 crore has been sought from Department of Economic Affairs under Senior Citizens’
Welfare Fund. In future, the Scheme will be extended to cover all districts of India.

(d): The Vayoshreshtha Sammans are conferred in 13 categories among which 7 categories are “Institutional” and 6 categories are “Individual”. The details of category-wise eligibility criteria is at Annexure 2.

(¢): The third meeting of the National Council of Senior Citizens was held on 13th June 2018.
The meeting discussed the issues such as (i) Amendments to the Maintenance and Welfare of Parents and Senior Citizens (MWPSC) Act, 2007, (ii) Rashtriya Vayoshri Yojana: A Scheme for providing Physical Aids and Assisted-Living Devices for Senior Citizens belonging to BPL Category, (iii) Revised Scheme of Integrated Programme for Senior Citizens (IPSrC), (iv)
National Award/Vayoshreshtha Samman, 2018 (v) Senior Citizens” Welfare Fund, (vi) Financial assistance under Indira Gandhi National Old Age Pension Schemes (IGNOAPS), (vii) Social Security to Senior Citizens, (viii) Facilities at Railway Stations and (ix) Bridging of Intergenerational Gap. The suggestions of the Council on the issues are being examined.

(f): As per information furnished by Ministry of Finance, Department of Economic Affairs, as on date the principal amount available in Senior Citizens’ Welfare Fund (SCWF) is Rs. 452.09 crore.

(g): As per Census 2011 data, the number of Senior Citizens in the Country suffering from disabilities in their old age is 53,76,619. The State/UT wise distribution is given in Annexure 3.
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ANNEXURE-1

Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) to (c) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred

Question no. 3426 to be answered on 07/08/2018

Districts Selected for the Implementation of Rashtriya Vayoshri Yojana
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Districts Selected for the Implementation of Rashtriya Vayoshri Yojana
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Districts Selected for the Implementation of Rashtriya Vayoshri Yojana
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Districts Selected for the Implementation of Rashtriya Vayoshri Yojana
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Districts Selected for the Implementation of Rashtriya Vayoshri Yojana
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Districts Selected for the Implementation of Rashtriya Vayoshri Yojana
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Districts Selected for the Implementation of Rashtriya Vayoshri Yojara
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Annexure 2

Annexure referred to in reply to part (d) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred
Question no. 3426 to be answered on 07/08/2018

Eligibility Criteria for the Conferment of Vayoshrestha Samman:

The Vayoshreshtha Sammans are conferred in 13 categories among which 7 categories are “Institutional” and 6 categories are “Individual”. The list of categories and their eligibility criteria is given below:-

“Institutional” Categories

A. CATEGORY-1 Best Institution for Research and dissemination of Knowledge in the field of Ageing:

(1) The award shall be given to the institutions which are generating and spreading knowledge in the field of ageing.

(2) To Claim the award the award the following requirements shall be fulfilled, namely:-

(a) The Institutions or Organisation should be a registered body and should have minimum five years of experience in the field of ageing and related issues;

(b) The institution should have remarkable achievements in research or publication and spread of knowledge in the field of elderly in India;

(c) QOutstanding achievements in the area of education or training etc. in the field of Ageing and Geriatric care;

(d) The Institution should have been instrumental in developing and formulating Policies and programmes for Senior Citizens either at the State or National level;

(e) Dissemination of knowledge and creating awareness on the issues relating to elderly through conferences, seminars, workshops and other means:

(f) Participatory leadership in the community and civil society at large in the field of ageing as prime concern.

B. CATEGORY-2 Best Institution for providing Services to Senior Citizens:

(1) The award shall be given to the institutions which are providing outstanding service to the clderly,

(2) To claim the award, the following requirements shall be fulfilled, namely:-

(a) The institution should be providing comprehensive services for the elderly preferably in rural or hilly area of India especially to indigent senior citizens;

(b) The Institution or Organisation should be a registered body and should have minimum five years experience in the field of service to elderly;

(c) The Institution should have made outstanding contribution and has wide recognition;

(d) The institution has undertaken specialised or innovative services and programme for the betterment of life of elderly in the society;
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(¢) Outstanding achievement to provide new and effective outreach strategy or programmes for the betterment of elderly in the society.

C. CATEGORY-3 Best District Panchayat:

Q) The award shall be given to the District Panchayats, which have done outstanding work for senior citizens.
2) To claim the award the following conditions shall be fulfilled, namely:-

(a) Exemplary contribution in the field of Health, Counselling, Legal aid, awareness, institutional and non institutional programmes for the elderly;

(b) Significant role in the empowerment of elder people at the village level;

(c) Outstanding achievement in the involvement and participation of local people or community in the promotion of care for elderly;

(d) Promotion of barrier free environment in the public buildings in Panchayat area.

D. CATEGORY-4 Best Urban Local Body:

(D) The award shall be given to Municipal Bodies or Cantonment Boards or Other Statutory Urban Local Bodies, which have done outstanding work for senior citizens.

(2) To claim the award the following conditions shall be fulfilled, namely:-

(a) Exemplary contribution in the field of Health, Counselling, Legal aid, awareness, institutional and non institutional programmes for the elderly;

(b) Significant role in the empowerment of elder people at the municipality level;

(¢) Outstanding achievement in the involvement and participation of local people or community in the promotion of care for elderly;

(d) Promotion of barrier free environment in the public buildings in the municipality area.

E. CATEGORY-5 Best State in Implementing the Maintenance and Welfare of Parents and Senior Citizens Act, 2007 and providing services and facilities to Senior
Citizens: ’

(D The award shall be given to the State or Union Territory which has taken lead in the implementation of various provisions of the Act.

(2) To claim the award the following conditions shall be fulfilled, namely:-

(a)Notified the Act, framed the Rules, appointed Maintenance Officers, constituted Maintenance and Appellate Tribunals;

(b) High level of settlement of claims of maintenance;

(c)Constituted a State Council for Senior Citizens and held meeting at regular;
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(d) Prepared and executed comprehensive action plan for providing protection to life and property of senior citizens;

(e)Institutionalised arrangements for medical support to Senior citizens and created infrastructure and facilities for geriatric health care;

(f) Promoted research work in treatment of chronic, terminal and degenerative diseases common among elderly;

(g) Established a network of old age homes, service centres, help-lines or Volunteer bureaux.

F. CATEGORY-6 Best Private Sector Organisation in promoting the well being and welfare of Senior Citizens:

(D The award shall be given to a Private Sector Organisation who have done work for the welfare of senior citizens.

(2) To claim the award, the following conditions shall be fulfilled, namely:-

(a) Addressing the problems of elderly either by providing them gainful employment, or utilising their skills and experience for the benefit of the society;

(b) Creating infrastructure in geriatric medical care or any other similar step for the benefit of elderly as a community;

(¢) Having made arrangements towards care of its former (superannuated) employees;

(d) Providing barrier free for senior citizens at the work place.

G. CATEGORY-7 Best Public Sector Organisation in promoting the well being and welfare of Senior Citizens:

(n The award shall be given to the Best Public Sector undertaking who have done work in promoting the welfare of senior citizens.
2 To claim the award, the following conditions shall be fulfilled, namely:-

(a) Formulating Post retirement career policy for its employees;

(b) Creating infrastructure in geriatric medical care or any other similar step for the benefit of elderly as a community;

(c) Having made arrangements towards healthy and productive ageing of its employees;

(¢) Providing barrier free for senior citizens at the work place.
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“Individual” Categories

H. CATEGORY-8 Centenarian Award:

The award shall be given to renowned individuals who are above ninety years of age and are still physically active, independent and contributing to the society.
To claim the award the following conditions shall be fulfilled, namely:-

(a) The individual should be above the age of ninety years;

(b) Should have rendered exemplary services for the betterment of the community and society at large;

(0)Individual who fought against the social evils and for freedom of the Nation;

(d) Ongoing commitment especially for the cause of elderly or other marginalised sections of the society;

(e) His or her Contribution should have wide recognition from the society;

(f) Possessing reasonable good health and still actively participating for social causes;

(g) Participation on various State and National level platforms.

I. CATEGORY-9 Iconic Mother Awards:

The award shall be given to senior citizen women who in the face of great odds, brought up their children and supported them in being high achievers.

To claim the award, the following conditions shall be fulfilled namely:-

(a) Unwavering devotion and inculcation of good values and ethics in the children in highly testing circumstances; '

(b) Because of her dedication, vision and hard work, children should have made remarkable achievement in the society;

(c) Mother who fought for protection, promotion and empowerment of girl child;

(d) Her contribution commands wide recognition from the society;

(e) Should be of age of sixty years or above.

J. CATEGORY-10 Lifetime Achievement Award:

The award shall be given to senior citizens, preferably above seventy years, who have made significant contributions to society, especially for the elderly.

To claim the award, the following conditions shall b fulfilled, namely:-

(a) The upliftment and betterment of the lives of elderly in society;

(b) Outstanding achievement in the field of education or research or publication and work performance etc;

(c) Provide pioneering or innovative programmes and services in the social welfare sector;

(d) Recognized as a role model for exemplary contribution to the community and society at large;

(e) Should be of age of seventy years or above.


K. CATEGORY-11 Award for Creative Art:

(D) The award shall be given to winners of National or International acclaim for their contribution to literature, theatre, cinema, music, dance, painting, sculpture, photography. etc. and who continue to be active in their field well into their old age.

2) To claim the award the following conditions shall be fulfilled, namely:-

(a) Exemplary contribution in the field of Art;

(b) His or her art should be infused with social messages on contemporary issues;
(c¢) Outstanding achievement in the promotion and dissemination of Art;

(d) His or her art should have been recognized widely.

L. CATEGORY-12 Award for Sports and Adventure (Male and female):

(1) The award shall be given to senior citizens who have won international acclaim and who continue to contribute in the field of sport. One award each is proposed for male and female sportsperson as sub-categories.

2 To claim the award the following conditions shall be fulfilled, namely:-

(a) Exemplary contribution in the field of Sports;
(b) Recognition of his or her sportsmanship at State or National or International level;
(c) Bringing solidarity, commitment and collective efforts through the medium of sports;
(e) Outstanding achievement in the promotion and dissemination of sports to the younger generation.

M. CATEGORY-13 Courage and Bravery Award (Male and Female):

(1) The award shall be given to a senior citizen who has displayed exemplary courage in the face of grave danger. One award each is proposed for male and female sportsperson as sub- categories.

2 To claim the award the following conditions shall be fulfilled, namely:

(a) The protection of human rights, national security or mitigation of social evils;
(b) Sustainable efforts for the protection of life of the people in society.
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ANNEXURE 3

Annexure referred to in reply to part (¢) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred

Question no. 3426 to be answered on 07/08/2018

No. of Senior Citizens with any Disability

No. of Senior

13:;_ State/UT Citizens with
disabilities
01 | JAMMU & KASHMIR 83887
02 | HIMACHAL PRADESH 48776
03 | PUNJAB 121552
04 | CHANDIGARH 2403
05 | UTTARAKHAND 44373
06 | HARYANA 124185
07 | NCT OF DELHI 50085
08 | RAJASTHAN 558192
09 | UTTAR PRADESH 660245
10 | BIHAR 327172
11 | SIKKIM 4527
12 | ARUNACHAL PRADESH 4846
13 | NAGALAND 7145
14 | MANIPUR 9013
15 | MIZORAM 2877
16 | TRIPURA 13324
17 | MEGHALAYA 5460
I8 | ASSAM 107682
19 | WEST BENGAL 365892
20 | THARKHAND 147684
21 | ODISHA 328352
72 | CHHATTISGARH 174926
23 | MADHYA PRADESH 333712
74 | GUIARAT 191513
25 | DAMAN & DIU 400
DADRA & NAGAR
40 | BARELT 430
27 | MAHARASHTRA 513756
28 | ANDHRA PRADESH 491816
20 | KARNATAKA 219668
30 | GOA 9234
31 | LAKSHADWEEP 318
32 | KERALA 224855
33 | TAMIL NADU 190254
34 | PUDUCHERRY 6585
ANDAMAN & NICOBAR
35 | ISLANDS 480
TOTAL 5376619
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